

No. 19-56367

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES EX REL. INTEGRA MED ANALYTICS LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

PROVIDENCE HEALTH & SERVICES, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Civil Case No. 2:17-cv-01694-PSG-SS (Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Nicomedes Sy Herrera
HERRERA PURDY LLP
1300 Clay Street, Suite 600
Oakland, CA 94612
510.422.4700
855.969.2050 (fax)
NHerrera@HerreraPurdy.com

Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
202.362.0636
866.574.2033 (fax)
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
202.296.4826
202.296.4838 (fax)
jdemar@taf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The False Claims Act contemplates actions by outsider relators, and such actions are very valuable.....	3
II. The public disclosure bar does not bar all claims based on analysis of information available on the Internet.....	13
A. Information from non-news websites does not come “from the news media”	18
B. In the alternative, a relator that discovers a hidden fraud using original analysis of data qualifies as an original source	23
III. Statistical analysis, coupled with additional facts suggestive of fraud, is sufficient to plead falsity	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	21
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	14
<i>Illinois ex rel. Edelweiss Fund LLC v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 2017-L-000289 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 1, 2019).....	25
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	18
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	15, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Moore & Co. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5

Statutes

Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608.....	13
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733.....	1
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	30
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(1).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	23

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(i) 17, 21
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(iii) 13
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) 17, 24

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 29

Other Authorities

145 Cong. Rec. E1546-01 (daily ed. July 14, 1999)..... 5, 16, 25
 Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n, *CFTC Announces Whistleblower Award Totaling More Than \$2 Million* (Mar. 4, 2019), <https://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/PressReleases/7882-19> 8
 William N. Eskridge Jr., *Interpreting Law* (2016)..... 20
 False Claims Act Correction Act of 2008, S. 2041, 110th Cong. 14
 Douglas M. Kochelek, *Data Mining and Antitrust*, 22 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 515 (2009)..... 26
 Nat’l Health Care Anti-Fraud Ass’n, *The Challenge of Health Care Fraud*, <https://www.nhcaa.org/resources/health-care-anti-fraud-resources/the-challenge-of-health-care-fraud/> (last visited Sept. 8, 2020)..... 26
 Phillips & Cohen, *Businessman Exposed Problems with Quest Subsidiary’s Blood Test Kits; Led to \$302 Million Settlement* (Apr. 15, 2009), <https://www.phillipsandcohen.com/businessman-exposed-problems-quest-subsidiarys-blood-test-kits-led-302-million-settlement/> 6
 Relman Colfax, *Case Profiles - Anti-Discrimination Center v. Westchester County*, <https://www.relmanlaw.com/cases-westchester> (last visited Sept. 8, 2020)..... 6
 S. Rep. No. 110-507 (2008) 14, 15, 24
 S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)..... 4, 12, 14
 Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)..... 19

Claire M. Sylvia, *The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government* 14

Taxpayers Against Fraud Educ. Fund, *Whistleblower Stories*,
<https://www.taf.org/whistleblower-stories> (last visited Sept. 8, 2020) 7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Section Year in Review 2019* (2020) 26

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics* (2020), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1233201/download>..... 30

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Recovers over \$3 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2019* (Jan. 9, 2020),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-3-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2019> 30

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Nearly 500 Hospitals Pay United States More Than \$250 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations Related to Implantation of Cardiac Devices* (Oct. 30, 2015),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/nearly-500-hospitals-pay-united-states-more-250-million-resolve-false-claims-act-allegations> 6

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, *SEC Awards Whistleblower More Than \$700,000 for Detailed Analysis* (Jan. 15, 2016), <https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2016-10.html> 8

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Office of Investigations, *Investigation of Failure of the SEC to Uncover Bernard Madoff’s Ponzi Scheme, Public Version* (2009), <https://www.sec.gov/files/oig-509.pdf>..... 8
